
Clean the hub and ensure that the bore, lead-
in chamfers and shoulder are free of burrs 
and show no damage or excessive wear.

Remove the damaged/worn bearings 
from the wheel hub.

Please see reverse side for details. 
DE, ES, FR, HU, IT, PL, PT, RO, RU, SE, TR

 WARNING  
Failure to observe the following warnings  

could create a risk of death or serious injury.

Install the outboard bearing (black disc) 
first. Remove the orange-colored  

dust cover from the outboard bearing.

Remove the orange-colored dust cover from 
the inboard bearing (white disc).

Use a mounting plate which contacts the maxi-
mum flat surface of thrust disc and has adequate 

thickness. Mounting plate should not come in 
contact with tapered surface of thrust disc.

Gradually apply a continuous pressure to 
the thrust disc until the bearing is seated.

Remove the installation tool and the white 
thrust disc. Verify that the bearing is properly seated. 

Install the O-ring in the  
inboard inner ring groove. 

Remove the installation tool and the black 
thrust disc.

Position the outboard bearing in the hub 
bore and make sure the bearing is properly 

aligned.

Position the inboard bearing in the hub 
bore and make sure the bearing is properly 

aligned.

Use a mounting plate which contacts the maxi-
mum flat surface of thrust disc and has adequate 

thickness. Mounting plate should not come in 
contact with tapered surface of thrust disc.

Gradually apply a continuous pressure to 
the thrust disc until the bearing is seated. 

Invert the Hub. Verify that the bearing is 
properly seated. Verify the static seal is 

correctly installed. 

IMPORTANT! 
Before inserting the bore clip, invert the hub 

with the inboard bearing face down on a 
flat surface. If the inboard bearing does not 

support the hub a spacer is required.

Verify that the bore clip retains both inboard 
and outboard bearing inner rings over the 

entire 360° positioning area.



100kN 

Max


100kN 

Max

Insert the bore clip with the outboard 
bearing face up until a «CLICK» is heard.

✓


✓

✓

CLICK
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FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
DRIVE AXLE
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WHEEL-PAC™
REPAIR KIT FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
DRIVE AXLE

WHEEL-PAC™
REPARATURSET MONTAGEHINWEISE
ANTRIEBSACHSE

WHEEL-PAC™
INSTRUCCIONES DE ACOPLAMIENTO DEL KIT DE 
REPARACIÓN
EJE DE TRANSMISIÓN

WHEEL-PAC™
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DU KIT DE RÉPARATION
ESSIEU MOTEUR

WHEEL-PAC™ 
JAVÍTÓKÉSZLET SZERELÉSI UTASÍTÁS
HAJTÓTENGELY

WHEEL-PAC™ 
KIT Di RIPARAZIONE – ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
ASSE DI TRAZIONE

WHEEL-PAC™  
INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU ZESTAWU NAPRAWCZEGO
OŚ NAPĘDOWA

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM DO KIT DE REPARAÇÃO  
WHEEL-PAC™
EIXO DE TRANSMISSÃO

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE MONTAJ PENTRU KITUL DE REPARAȚIE ROȚI 
DE CAMION TIMKEN WHEEL-PAC™
PUNȚI MOTOARE

WHEEL-PAC™ ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО МОНТАЖУ РЕМОНТНОГО 
КОМПЛЕКТА.
ВЕДУЩАЯ ОСЬ

WHEEL-PAC™  
MONTERINGSANVISNING
DRIVAXEL

WHEEL-PAC™  
ONARIM KİTİ MONTAJ TALİMATLARI
TAHRİK AKSI

1 Remove the damaged/worn bearings from the wheel hub. Entfernen Sie die beschädigten/verschlissenen Lager aus der 
Radnabe.

Retire los rodamientos dañados/desgastados del buje. Retirez les roulements endommagés/usés du moyeu. Távolítsa el a sérült/elkopott csapágyakat a kerékagyból Rimuovere il cuscinetto danneggiato/usurato dal mozzo ruota Zdemontować uszkodzone/zużyte łożyska z piasty. Remova os rolamentos danificados/gastos do cubo da roda. Demontați setul de rulmenți defect/uzat din butucul roții de 
camion.

Демонтируйте поврежденные/изношенные подшипники из 
ступицы.

Demontera det gamla hjullagret från hjulnavet. Hasarlı/aşınmış rulmanları tekerlek göbeğinden çıkarın.

2 Clean the hub and ensure that the bore, lead-in chamfers and 
shoulder are free of burrs and show no damage or excessive 
wear.

Reinigen Sie die Radnabe. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Sitzflächen, die Einführfasen und Anlageschultern keine Grate, 
Beschädigungen oder übermäßigen Verschleiß aufweisen.

Limpie el buje y asegúrese de que el diámetro interior, el 
biselado de entrada y el reborde de respaldo interior estén 
libres de rebabas y no muestren daños ni signos de un desgaste 
excesivo.

Nettoyez le moyeu et assurez-vous que l’alésage, les chanfreins 
d’introduction et l’épaulement ne présentent pas de bavures, de 
dommages, ni d’usure excessive.

Tisztítsa meg a kerékagyat és győződjön meg, hogy a 
csapágyfészek, a letörések és a váll sorjamentes legyen, nincs 
rajtuk látható sérülés vagy túlzott kopás.

Ripulire il mozzo assicurandosi che la sede del cuscinetto, lo 
smusso d’invito e la battuta spallamento siano privi di bave, 
che non abbiano danneggiamenti e non siano eccessivamente 
usurati.

Oczyścić piastę i upewnić się, że powierzchnia otworu, 
sfazowanie wprowadzające oraz odsadzenie są wolne od 
zanieczyszczeń i nie noszą oznak uszkodzenia lub nadmiernego 
zużycia.

Limpe o cubo e assegure-se de que o orifício, os chanfros de 
entrada e o ressalto não têm rebarbas nem apresentam danos 
ou desgaste excessivo.

Curățați butucul și verificați ca alezajul, teșiturile de montaj 
și umerii de reazem să nu prezinte bavuri, defecte sau uzură 
excesivă. 

Очистите ступицу от загрязнений. Убедитесь, что внутренняя 
поверхность, канавки и бурты не имеют заусенцев и 
излишнего износа. 

Rengör hjulnavet och försäkra dig om att inga anläggningsytor 
på hjulnav och hjulaxel har skador eller slitage. 

Göbeği temizleyin ve delik, giriş yivi ve omuzda çapak, hasar veya 
aşırı aşınma olmadığından emin olun.

OUTBOARD INSTALLATION MONTAGE AUSSENSEITE INSTALACIÓN DEL RODAMIENTO EXTERIOR INSTALLATION DU ROULEMENT EXTÉRIEUR KÜLSŐ CSAPÁGY BESZERELÉSE MONTAGGIO CUSCINETTO LATO ESTERNO MOZZO MONTAŻ ŁOŻYSKA ZEWNĘTRZNEGO (OUTBOARD) INSTALAÇÃO EXTERNA MONTAJUL RULMENTULUI DIN POZIȚIA EXTERIOARĂ МОНТАЖ НАРУЖНОГО ПОДШИПНИКА YTTRE HJULLAGER INSTALLATION DIŞ YATAK MONTAJI

3 Install the outboard bearing (black disc) first. Remove the 
orange-colored dust cover from the outboard bearing.

Montieren Sie zuerst das äußere Lager (schwarze Scheibe). 
Entfernen sie die orange-farbige Staubschutzkappe vom 
äußeren Lager.

Instale primero el rodamiento exterior (disco negro). Retire la 
cubierta anti polvo naranja del rodamiento exterior.

Installez d’abord le roulement extérieur (disque noir). Retirez le 
cache anti-poussière de couleur orange du roulement extérieur.

Először a külső csapágyat (sötét tárcsa) szerelje be. Vegye le a 
narancssárga porvédőt a külső csapágyról.

Installare per primo il cuscinetto lato esterno (disco di spinta 
nero). Rimuovere dal cuscinetto il coperchio arancione di 
protezione contro l’ingresso di polvere.

W pierwszej kolejności zamontować łożysko zewnętrzne (czarny 
pierścień montażowy). Zdjąć pomarańczową osłonę z łożyska 
zewnętrznego.

Instale primeiro o rolamento externo (disco preto). Remova a 
proteção antipoeira laranja do rolamento externo.

Rulmentul din poziția exterioară (accesoriu de montaj de culoare 
neagră) va fi montat primul în alezajul butucului. Îndepărtați 
capacul de protecție portocaliu.

Сначала устанавливается наружный подшипник (с черной 
крышкой). Демонтируйте оранжевую пылезащитную крышку 
с наружного подшипника перед установкой.

Montera det yttre hjullagret först (svart tryckplatta). Ta bort det 
orangea dammskyddet från det yttre hjullagret.

İlk olarak dış rulmanı (siyah disk) takın. Turuncu renkli toz 
korumasını dış rulmandan çıkarın.

4 Position the outboard bearing in the hub bore and make sure 
the bearing is properly aligned.

Positionieren Sie das äußere Lager in der Bohrung der Radnabe 
und achten dabei auf eine lotrechte Ausrichtung.

Coloque el rodamiento exterior en el interior del buje y 
asegúrese de que el rodamiento esté alienado correctamente.

Placez le roulement extérieur dans l’alésage du moyeu et 
assurez-vous que le roulement est correctement aligné.

Illessze be a külső csapágyat az agy furatába és győződjön meg 
arról, hogy a csapágy tökéletesen egy vonalban áll-e.

Posizionare il cuscinetto esterno sul mozzo ed assicurarsi che sia 
ben allineato con la propria sede.

Umieścić łożysko zewnętrzne w otworze piasty i upewnić się, że 
jest odpowiednio wyosiowane.

Posicione o rolamento externo no orifício do cubo e assegure-se 
de que o rolamento fica bem alinhado.

Poziționați rulmentul din poziția exterioară în alezajul butucului 
și verificați ca acesta să fie corect aliniat cu alezajul.

Установите наружный подшипник на отверстие ступицы. 
Убедитесь в отсутствии перекоса. 

Placera det yttre hjullagret i hjulnavet och se till att måtta in 
lagret korrekt.

Dış rulmanı göbekteki deliğe yerleştirin ve rulmanın gereğine 
uygun şekilde hizalandığından emin olun.

5 Use a mounting plate which contacts the maximum flat surface 
of thrust disc and has adequate thickness. Mounting plate 
should not come in contact with tapered surface of thrust disc.

Verwenden Sie eine Montageplatte, die maximalen Kontakt 
mit der flachen Oberfläche der Druckscheibe gewährleistet 
und ausreichende Dicke besitzt. Die Montageplatte sollte die 
kegelige Oberfläche der Druckscheibe nicht berühren.

Utilice una placa de montaje de grosor adecuado que haga 
contacto con la máxima superficie plana del disco axial. La 
placa de montaje no debe entrar en contacto con la superficie 
cónica del disco axial.

Utilisez une plaque de montage qui a un contact maximal 
avec la surface plane du disque d’appui et qui a une épaisseur 
adéquate. La plaque de montage ne doit pas toucher la 
surface conique du disque d’appui.

Olyan szerelőszerszámot használjon, amelyen maximális 
felületű támasztótárcsa van és megfelelő vastagságú. A 
szerelőtárcsa ne érintkezzen a támcsapágy tárcsa kúpos 
felületével.

Utilizzare un piattello di montaggio che sia a contatto con la 
massima superficie piana del disco di spinta e che abbia uno 
spessore adeguato. La piastra di montaggio non deve venire a 
contatto con la superficie conica del disco di spinta.

Na pierścieniu montażowym umieścić odpowiedniej 
grubości adapter pośredni tak, aby stykał się z jak największą 
powierzchnią płaską pierścienia. Adapter nie powinien 
mieć kontaktu ze stożkową powierzchnią pierścienia 
montażowego.

Utilize uma placa de montagem de espessura adequada 
e que tenha o maior contacto com a superfície plana do 
disco de impulso. A placa de montagem não deve entrar em 
contacto com a superfície cónica do disco de impulso.

Folosiți o placă de presare al cărei diametru exterior este 
dimensionat astfel încât să se afle în contact doar cu suprafața 
plană a accesoriului de montaj al rulmentului și are o grosime 
adecvată. Placa de presare nu trebuie să intre în contact cu 
suprafața conică a accesoriului de montaj al rulmentului.

Используйте установочную пластину соответствующей 
толщины с максимальной поверхностью контакта с 
упорным диском. Установочная пластина не должна 
соприкасаться с конической поверхностью упорного 
диска.

Använd en monteringsplatta med maximal kontakt mot 
den platta ytan av tryckskivan och har tillräcklig tjocklek. 
Monteringsplattan ska inte komma i kontakt med den 
sluttande delen av tryckskivan.

Baskı diskinin maksimum düz yüzeyiyle temas eden ve eşit 
kalınlığa sahip bir montaj plakası kullanın. Montaj plakası, 
baskı diskinin konik yüzeyiyle temas etmemelidir.

6 Gradually apply a continuous pressure to the thrust disc until the 
bearing is seated. 

Montieren Sie das Lager mit gleichmäßig ansteigendem Druck 
auf der Einpressscheibe bis dieses an der Nabenschulter anliegt.

Aplique gradualmente una presión continua al disco axial hasta 
que el rodamiento quede asentado. 

Appliquez progressivement une pression continue sur le disque 
d’appui jusqu’à ce que le roulement soit bien en place. 

Fejtsen ki folyamatos nyomást a szerelőtárcsára, amíg a csapágy 
fel nem ül. 

Applicare gradualmente una pressione continua al disco di 
spinta attraverso il piattello, finché il cuscinetto non risulterà 
completamente assestato contro la relativa battuta.

Przy użyciu prasy wcisnąć łożysko ze stałą siłą, aż do całkowitego 
osadzenia w gnieździe piasty. 

Aplique gradualmente uma pressão contínua no disco de 
impulso até o rolamento ficar encaixado. 

Aplicați gradual o presiune continua pe accesoriul de montaj al 
rulmentului până când rulmentul este corect așezat în alezaj.

Плавно приложите постоянное усилие на упорный черный 
диск до полной усадки подшипника на свое посадочное 
место. 

Pressa i lagret stegvis tills att lagret är helt inpressat i sitt säte. Rulman yerine oturana kadar baskı diskine sabit basınç uygulayın. 

7 Remove the installation tool and the black thrust disc. Entfernen Sie das Montagewerkzeug und die schwarze 
Einpressscheibe.

Retire la herramienta de instalación y el disco axial negro. Retirez l’outil d’installation et le disque d’appui noir. Távolítsa el az összeszerelő szerszámot és a sötét betoló tárcsát. Rimuovere sia il piattello pressore che il disco di spinta nero. Usunąć adapter i czarny pierścień montażowy. Remova a ferramenta de instalação e o disco de impulso preto. Îndepărtați bucșa de plastic și accesoriul de montaj de culoare 
neagră.

Демонтируйте монтажное приспособление вместе с черным 
упорным диском. 

Ta bort pressverktyget och monteringsverktygen. Kurulum aletini ve siyah baskı diskini çıkarın.

8 Invert the Hub. Verify that the bearing is properly seated.  
Verify the static seal is correctly installed.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Lager gesetzt und der 
Bohrungsdichtring korrekt montiert ist.

Dele la vuelta al buje. Compruebe que el aro está bien 
asentado. Además compruebe que la junta estática esta 
correctamente colocada.

Retourner le moyeu pour installer le roulement intérieur (disque 
blanc). Vérifiez que le roulement soit bien en place. Vérifiez que le 
joint statique est bien en place.

Fordítsa meg az agyat. Ellenőrizze, hogy a csapágy tökéletesen 
felült-e. Győződjön meg, hogy a fix tömítés megfelelően lett a 
helyére szerelve.

Capovolgere il mozzo. Verificare che il cuscinetto sia 
effettivamente assestato contro la battuta. Verificare che la 
tenuta statica sia installata correttamente.

Odwrócić piastę. Upewnić się, że łożysko oraz pierścień 
uszczelniający są odpowiednio osadzone. 

Invertir o cubo. Verificare si o rolamento esta debidamente en 
su lugar. Verificare se o vedante estático esta correctamente 
instalado.

Întoarceți butucul cu poziția interioară deasupra. Verificați ca 
rulmentul deja montat să fie corect așezat în alezajul butucului. 
Verificați corectitudinea montării etanșării statice.

Переверните ступицу. Проверьте полностью ли усажен 
подшипник в свое посадочное место. Проверьте 
правильность установки статического уплотнения.

Säkerställ att lagret är helt inpressat. Säkerställ att tätningen är 
rätt monterad.

Poyrayı Ters cevirin. Rulmanın gerektiği gibi oturduğundan emin 
olun. Sabit keçenin doğru şekilde yerine oturtulduğundan emin 
olun.

INBOARD INSTALLATION MONTAGE INNENSEITE INSTALACIÓN DEL RODAMIENTO INTERNO INSTALLATION DU ROULEMENT INTÉRIEUR BELSŐ CSAPÁGY BESZERELÉSE MONTAGGIO CUSCINETTO LATO INTERNO MOZZO MONTAŻ ŁOŻYSKA WEWNĘTRZNEGO (INBOARD) INSTALAÇÃO INTERNA MONTAJUL RULMENTULUI DIN POZIȚIA INTERIOARĂ МОНТАЖ ВНУТРЕННЕГО ПОДШИПНИКА INRE HJULLAGER INSTALLATION İÇ YATAK MONTAJI

9 Remove the orange-colored dust cover from the inboard 
bearing (white disc).

Wenden Sie zur Montage des Innenlagers (weiße Scheibe) die 
Radnabe. Entfernen sie die orange-farbige Staubschutzkappe 
vom inneren Lager.

Retire la cubierta anti polvo naranja del rodamiento interno 
(disco blanco).

Retirez le cache anti-poussière de couleur orange du roulement 
intérieur.

Vegye le a narancssárga porvédőt a belső csapágyról (fehér 
tárcsa).

Rimuovere il coperchio antipolvere arancione dal cuscinetto lato 
interno mozzo (disco di spinta bianco).

Zdjąć pomarańczową osłonę z łożyska wewnętrznego (biały 
pierścień montażowy). 

Vire o cubo para instalar o rolamento interno (disco branco). 
Remova a proteção antipoeira laranja do rolamento interno.

Îndepărtați capacul de protecție portocaliu de pe rulmentul 
poziția interioară (accesoriu de montaj de culoare albă).

Демонтируйте оранжевую пылезащитную крышку с 
внутреннего подшипника перед установкой (с белой 
крышкой).

Vänd på hjulnavet för att montera det inre hjullagret (vit 
pressplatta). Ta bort det orangea dammskyddet från det yttre 
hjullagret. 

İçte kalacak rulmanın (beyaz diskli kısım) turuncu toz 
muhafazasını çıkarın.

10 Position the inboard bearing in the hub bore and make sure the 
bearing is properly aligned.

Positionieren Sie das innere Lager in der Bohrung der Radnabe 
und achten dabei auf eine lotrechte Ausrichtung.

Coloque el rodamiento interno en el interior del buje y asegúrese 
de que el rodamiento esté alienado correctamente.

Placez le roulement intérieur dans l’alésage du moyeu et assurez-
vous que le roulement est correctement aligné.

Illessze be a belső csapágyat az agy furatába és győződjön meg 
arról, hogy a csapágy tökéletesen egy vonalban áll-e.

Posizionare il cuscinetto lato interno sul mozzo ed assicurarsi che 
sia ben allineato con la propria sede.

Umieścić łożysko wewnętrzne w otworze piasty i upewnić się, że 
jest odpowiednio wyosiowane.

Posicione o rolamento interno no orifício do cubo e assegure-se 
de que o rolamento fica bem alinhado.

Poziționați rulmentul din poziția interioară în alezajul butucului și 
verificați ca acesta să fie corect aliniat cu alezajul.

Установите внутренний подшипник на отверстие ступицы. 
Убедитесь в отсутствии перекоса. 

Placera det inre hjullagret i hjulnavet och se till att måtta in lagret 
korrekt.

İç rulmanı göbekteki deliğe yerleştirin ve rulmanın gereğine 
uygun şekilde hizalandığından emin olun.

11 Use a mounting plate which contacts the maximum flat surface 
of thrust disc and has adequate thickness. Mounting plate 
should not come in contact with tapered surface of thrust disc.

Verwenden Sie eine Montageplatte, die maximalen Kontakt 
mit der flachen Oberfläche der Druckscheibe gewährleistet 
und ausreichende Dicke besitzt. Die Montageplatte sollte die 
kegelige Oberfläche der Druckscheibe nicht berühren.

Utilice una placa de montaje de grosor adecuado que haga 
contacto con la máxima superficie plana del disco axial. La 
placa de montaje no debe entrar en contacto con la superficie 
cónica del disco axial.

Utilisez une plaque de montage qui a un contact maximal 
avec la surface plane du disque d’appui et qui a une épaisseur 
adéquate. La plaque de montage ne doit pas toucher la 
surface conique du disque d’appui.

Olyan szerelőszerszámot használjon, amelyen maximális 
felületű támasztótárcsa van és megfelelő vastagságú. A 
szerelőtárcsa ne érintkezzen a támcsapágy tárcsa kúpos 
felületével.

Utilizzare un piattello di montaggio che sia a contatto con la 
massima superficie piana del disco di spinta e che abbia uno 
spessore adeguato. La piastra di montaggio non deve venire a 
contatto con la superficie conica del disco di spinta.

Na pierścieniu montażowym umieścić odpowiedniej 
grubości adapter pośredni tak, aby stykał się z jak największą 
powierzchnią płaską pierścienia. Adapter nie powinien 
mieć kontaktu ze stożkową powierzchnią pierścienia 
montażowego.

Utilize uma placa de montagem de espessura adequada 
e que tenha o maior contacto com a superfície plana do 
disco de impulso. A placa de montagem não deve entrar em 
contacto com a superfície cónica do disco de impulso.

Folosiți o placă de presare al cărei diametru exterior este 
dimensionat astfel încât să se afle în contact doar cu suprafața 
plană a accesoriului de montaj al rulmentului și are o grosime 
adecvată. Placa de presare nu trebuie să intre în contact cu 
suprafața conică a accesoriului de montaj al rulmentului.

Используйте установочную пластину соответствующей 
толщины с максимальной поверхностью контакта с 
упорным диском. Установочная пластина не должна 
соприкасаться с конической поверхностью упорного 
диска.

Använd en monteringsplatta med maximal kontakt mot 
den platta ytan av tryckskivan och har tillräcklig tjocklek. 
Monteringsplattan ska inte komma i kontakt med den 
sluttande delen av tryckskivan.

Baskı diskinin maksimum düz yüzeyiyle temas eden ve eşit 
kalınlığa sahip bir montaj plakası kullanın. Montaj plakası, 
baskı diskinin konik yüzeyiyle temas etmemelidir.

12 Gradually apply a continuous pressure to the thrust disc until the 
bearing is seated.

Montieren Sie das Lager mit gleichmäßig ansteigendem Druck 
auf der Einpressscheibe bis dieses an der Nabenschulter anliegt.

Aplique gradualmente una presión continua al disco axial hasta 
que el rodamiento quede asentado.

Appliquez progressivement une pression continue sur le disque 
d’appui jusqu’à ce que le roulement soit bien en place.

Fejtsen ki folyamatos nyomást a szerelőtárcsára, amíg a csapágy 
fel nem ül. 

Applicare gradualmente una pressione continua al disco di 
spinta attraverso il piattello, finché il cuscinetto non risulterà 
completamente assestato contro la relativa battuta.

Przy użyciu prasy wcisnąć łożysko ze stałą siłą, aż do całkowitego 
osadzenia w gnieździe piasty.

Aplique gradualmente uma pressão contínua no disco de 
impulso até o rolamento ficar encaixado.

Aplicați gradual o presiune continua pe accesoriul de montaj al 
rulmentului până când rulmentul este corect așezat în alezaj.

Плавно приложите постоянное усилие на упорный белый 
диск до полной усадки подшипника на свое посадочное 
место. 

Pressa i lagret stegvis tills att lagret är helt inpressat i sitt säte. Rulman yerine oturana kadar baskı diskine sabit basınç uygulayın.

13 Remove the installation tool and the white thrust disc. Entfernen Sie das Montagewerkzeug und die weiße 
Einpressscheibe.

Retire la herramienta de instalación y el disco axial blanco. Retirez l’outil d’installation et le disque d’appui blanc. Távolítsa el az összeszerelő szerszámot és a fehér betoló tárcsát. Rimuovere sia il piattello pressore che il disco di spinta bianco. Usunąć adapter i biały pierścień montażowy. Remova a ferramenta de instalação e o disco de impulso branco. Îndepărtați bucșa de plastic și accesoriul de montaj de culoare 
albă.

Демонтируйте монтажное приспособление вместе с белым 
упорным диском. 

Ta bort pressverktyget och monteringsverktygen. Kurulum aletini ve beyaz baskı diskini çıkarın. 

14 Verify that the bearing is properly seated. Prüfen Sie ob das Lager korrekt gesetzt ist. Compruebe que el rodamiento esté asentado correctamente. Vérifiez que le roulement soit bien en place. Ellenőrizze, hogy a csapágy tökéletesen felült-e. Verificare che il cuscinetto sia effettivamente assestato contro 
la battuta.

Upewnić się, że łożysko jest odpowiednio osadzone. Assegure-se de que o rolamento está devidamente encaixado. Verificați ca rulmentul să fie corect așezat în alezajul butucului. Проверьте полностью ли усажен подшипник в свое 
посадочное место.

Säkerställ att lagret är helt inpressat. Rulmanın gerektiği gibi oturduğundan emin olun.

15 Install the O-ring in the  
inboard inner ring groove.

Installieren Sie den O-Ring in der Nut des innenliegenden 
Außenrings.

Instale la junta tórica en la ranura del anillo interior del 
rodamiento interno.

Installez le joint torique dans la rainure intérieure de la bague 
intérieure.

Az O-gyűrűt a belül lévő külső gyűrűhoronyba szerelje. Installare l’O-ring nella scanalatura dell’anello interno del 
cuscinetto lato interno mozzo.

Zamontować pierścień O-ring w rowku pierścienia 
wewnętrznego łożyska INBOARD.

Instale o O-ring na ranhura do anel exterior interno. Instalați inelul O în canalul circumferențial aferent din inelul 
interior al rulmentului poziția interioară.

Установите уплотнительное кольцо во внутреннюю 
канавку наружного кольца.

Installera O-ringen i den yttre ringfåran. O-halkasını dahili dış halka oluğuna monte edin.

BORE CLIP INSTALLATION MONTAGE KLEMMRING INSTALACIÓN DEL CONECTOR INTERIOR POSE DE LA BAGUE DE RETENUE FURATHOZ VALÓ RÖGZÍTŐGYŰRŰ BESZERELÉSE INSTALLAZIONE DEL FERMAGLIO NELL’ALESAGGIO MONTAŻ PIERŚCIENIA ŁĄCZĄCEGO INSTALAÇÃO DO CLIPE DO ORIFÍCIO DO CUBO MONTAJUL INELULUI ELASTIC PENTRU ALEZAJ  УСТАНОВКА ЗАМКА ДЛЯ ВНУТРЕННИХ КОЛЕЦ 
ПОДШИПНИКОВ.

INSTALLATION AV CLIPS DELİK KLİPSİ KURULUMU

16 IMPORTANT! Before inserting the bore clip, invert the hub with 
the inboard bearing face down on a flat surface. If the inboard 
bearing does not support the hub a spacer is required.

ACHTUNG! Bevor Sie den Klemmring einsetzen muss die 
Radnabe gewendet werden. Das Innenlager muss unten auf 
einer ebenen Fläche aufliegen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Lager 
die Radnabe stützt. Andernfalls muss zur Unterstützung des 
inneren Lagers ein Distanzring verwendet werden.

IMPORTANTE: Antes de insertar el conector interior, coloque el 
buje con el rodamiento interior hacia abajo sobre una superficie 
plana. El buje debe estar apoyado en la cara del rodamiento 
interno, en caso contrario será necesario usar un separador.

IMPORTANT ! Avant d’insérer la bague de retenue, retourner 
le moyeu pour que le roulement intérieur soit orienté vers le 
bas sur une surface plane. Une entretoise est nécessaire si le 
roulement intérieur n’est pas bien soutenu dans le moyeu.

FONTOS! A furatba való rögzítőgyűrű behelyezése előtt fordítsa 
át az agyat úgy, hogy a belső csapágy lefelé nézzen egy sík 
felületen. Ha a belső csapágy nem támasztja fel az agyat, akkor 
távtartóra van szükség.

IMPORTANTE! Prima di installare il fermaglio nell’alesaggio 
del cuscinetto ruotare il mozzo, portando il cuscinetto lato 
interno con la faccia rivolta verso il basso, ed appoggiarlo su 
una superficie piana. Se il cuscinetto lato interno non supporta 
sufficientemente il mozzo, allora è richiesto un distanziale sotto 
al cono inferiore in modo da mantenere sollevato tutto il mozzo 
dal piano d’appoggio.

WAŻNE! Przed montażem pierścienia łączącego w otworze 
łożyska odwrócić piastę tak, aby łożysko wewnętrzne 
(INBOARD) znajdowało się w dolnej części. Łożysko 
wewnętrzne powinno zapewnić właściwe podparcie piasty. W 
przeciwnym razie pod łożyskiem należy umieścić dodatkowy 
pierścień dystanowy. 

IMPORTANTE: Antes de insertar el conector interior, coloque el 
buje con el rodamiento interno hacia abajo sobre una superficie 
plana. El buje debe sestar apoyado en la cara del rodamiento 
interno, en caso contrario será necesario usar un separador.

IMPORTANT! Înainte de a începe montarea inelului elastic, 
întoarceți butucul cu poziția interioară dedesubt și așezați-l 
cu rulmentul pe o suprafață plană. Butucul trebuie să stea pe 
rulment, în caz contrar se va folosi un distanțier între inelul 
interior al rulmentului și suprafața plană de așezare.

ВАЖНО! Перед установкой замка переверните ступицу таким 
образом, чтобы внутренний подшипник был снизу. 
Если в таком положении ступица не опирается на 
внутренний подшипник, то необходимо дистанционное 
кольцо.

VIKTIGT! Innan montering av låsclips, vänd på hjulnavet så att 
inre hjullagret ligger ann nedåt på en platt yta. Om det inre 
hjullagret inte bär upp hjulnavet måste en distans användas.

ÖNEMLİ Delik klipsini yerleştirmeden önce iç rulman düz bir 
yüzeye bakacak şekilde göbeği ters çevirin. İç rulman, göbeği 
desteklemiyorsa ara parça kullanılmalıdır.

17 Insert the bore clip with the outboard bearing face up until a 
«CLICK» is heard.

Montieren sie den Klemmring bis dieser mit einem „Klick“ 
einrastet. Das äußere Lager muss hierbei oben sein.

Con el rodamiento exterior hacia arriba, inserte el conector 
interior hasta que oiga un clic.

Insérez la bague de retenue par le roulement extérieur orienté 
vers le haut jusqu’à entendre un « CLIC ».

Addig tolja be a rögzítőgyűrűt a felfelé néző külső csapággyal, 
amíg egy „KATTANÁST” nem hallatszik. 

Con il cuscinetto lato esterno rivolto verso l’alto, inserire 
correttamente il fermaglio nell’alesaggio dello stesso finché non 
si sente un «CLICK» 

Umieścić pierścień łączący w otworze łożyska (łożysko 
zewnętrzne umieszczone w górnej części piasty) i połączyć 
pierścienie obu łożysk - wyraźny odgłos kliknięcia.

Introduza o clipe do orifício do cubo com o rolamento externo 
voltado para cima até se ouvir um clique.

Introduceți inelul elastic pentru alezaj în canalele 
circumferențiale din cele două inele interioare de rulment, 
presându-l până când auziți un «CLICK» de confirmare.

Вставьте замок через наружный подшипник и установите его 
в канавку между внутренним и наружным подшипниками 
до «щелчка». 

Montera låsclipset uppifrån via det yttre hjullagret. Se till så att 
ett tydligt «KLICK» hörs.

Dış rulman yukarı bakarken delik klipsini “TIK” sesi duyana kadar 
yerleştirin.

18 Verify that the bore clip retains both inboard and outboard 
bearing inner rings over the entire 360° positioning area.

Prüfen Sie, dass der Klemmring äußeres und inneres Lager auf 
dem kompletten Umfang sichert.

Compruebe que el conector interior retenga los anillos internos 
tanto del rodamiento interno como exterior sobre toda el área 
de posicionamiento de 360°.

Vérifiez que la bague de retenue maintient bien les bagues 
de roulement intérieures et extérieures sur toute la surface de 
positionnement à 360°.

Győződjön meg arról, hogy a rögzítőgyűrű megtartja úgy a 
belső, mint a külső csapágyak belső gyűrűit a teljes kerületen.

Verificare che il fermaglio sia posizionato su tutta l’aera a 360° ed 
agganci entrambi i cuscinetti interno ed esterno.

Upewnić się, że pierścień łączący został całkowicie osadzony 
w rowkach obu pierścieni łożysk. Powinien on całkowicie 
obejmować pierścienie wewnętrzne obu łożysk (360°).

Compruebe que el conector interior retenga los anillos 
internos tanto del rodamiento interior interno como exterior 
del externo sobre toda el área de posicionamiento de 360°.

Controlați vizual faptul că ambele inele interioare de rulment 
sunt menținute în contact de către inelul elastic pe întreaga 
circumferință (360°).

Убедитесь, что замок удерживает оба подшипника - как 
внутренний, так и наружный по всей окружности 360°. 

Säkerställa att låsclipset har greppat in och låst i både inre och 
yttre hjullager över hela ytan på 360°.

Delik klipsinin hem iç hem de dış rulman iç halkalarını 360°’lik 
konumlandırma alanının tamamında tuttuğundan emin olun.

Inboard Innen Interior Intérieur Belső Interno Strona wewnętrzna Interno Poziția interioară Расположенный внутри Inre İç

Outboard Außen Exterior Extérieur Külső Esterno Strona zewnętrzna Externo Poziția exterioară Расположенный снаружи Yttre Dış

Dust cover Staubschutzkappe Cubierta antipolvoanti polvo Cache anti-poussière Porvédő Coperchio antipolvere Osłona przeciwpyłowa Proteção antipoeira Capac de protecție Пылезащитная крышка Dammskydd Toz koruması

Inboard bearing Innenlager (Achsseite) Rodamiento interno Roulement intérieur Belső csapágy Cuscinetto lato interno mozzo Łożysko wewnętrzne Rolamento interno Rulment poziția interioară Внутренний подшипник Inre hjullager İç rulman

Outboard bearing Außenlager (Radseite) Rodamiento exterior Roulement extérieur Külső csapágy Cuscinetto lato esterno mozzo Łożysko zewnętrzne Rolamento externo Rulment poziția exterioară Наружный подшипник Yttre Hjullager Dış rulman

White thrust disc Weiße Einpressscheibe Disco axial blanco Disque d’appui blanc Fehér betoló tárcsa Disco di spinta bianco Biały pierścień montażowy Disco de impulso branco Accesoriu de montaj de culoare albă Белый упорный диск Vit pressplatta Beyaz baskı diski

Black thrust disc Schwarze Einpressscheibe Disco axial negro Disque d’appui noir Sötét betoló tárcsa Disco di spinta nero Czarny pierścień montażowy Disco de impulso preto Accesoriu de montaj de culoare neagră Черный упорный диск Svart pressplatta Siyah baskı diski

O-ring (seal) O-Ring-Dichtung Junta tórica Joint torique (étanchéité) O-gyűrű (tömítés) O-ring (tenute) Pierścień uszczelniający O-ring O-ring (vedação) Inel O Уплотнительное кольцо (уплотнение) O-ring (tätning) O-halkası (sızdırmazlık elemanı)

Bore clip Klemmring Conector interior Bague de retenue Rögzítőgyűrű furathoz Fermaglio Pierścień łączący Clipe do orifício do cubo Inel elastic pentru alezaj Замок Låsclips Delik klipsi

Installation tool Montagewerkzeug Herramienta de instalación Outil d’installation Beszerelő eszköz Piattello pressore per l’installazione Adapter pośredni Ferramenta de instalação Bucșă de plastic a accesoriului de montaj Монтажное приспособление. Monteringsverktyg Kurulum aleti

 WARNING  
Failure to observe the following warnings could  

create a risk of death or serious injury.

 WARNUNG
Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Warnungen kann 

Todesfälle oder schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

 ¡ADVERTENCIAS!  
Ignorar las siguientes advertencias puede producir 

riesgos de lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

 AVERTISSEMENT!  
Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut entraîner un 

risque mortel ou de blessure grave. 

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS! 
A következő utasítások be nem tartása akár halált  

vagy súlyos testi sérülést is okozhat.

 ATTENZIONE!  
Dal mancato rispetto delle avvertenze riportate di 

seguito possono conseguire gravi danni  
e lesioni a cose o persone, fino al rischio di morte.

 OSTRZEŻENIE
Zlekceważenie poniższych ostrzeżeń może grozić 

poważnymi obrażeniami ciała lub śmiercią.

 AVISO!
A não observância das advertências a seguir pode  

criar um risco de morte ou acidentes pessoais graves.

 AVERTISMENT!  
Nerespectarea următoarelor avertismente poate crea 

riscul de deces sau răniri grave.

 ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Несоблюдение следующих требований может стать  
причиной смерти или получения серьезной травмы. 

 VARNING!  
Underlåtelse att följa nedanstående varningar kan 

leda till allvarlig eller livshotande personskada. 

 UYARI!  
Aşağıdaki uyarılara uymamak, ölüm veya ciddi  

yaralanma riski oluşturabilir.

Proper maintenance and handling practices are critical. Always follow 
installation instructions and maintain proper lubrication. 

Never spin a bearing with compressed air. The rollers may be forcefully 
expelled.

This bearing assembly contains industrial grease. Industrial greases 
can have adverse health effects. Before mounting, make sure to 

familiarize with the specific dangers associated with the grease in 
this product. Make sure to wear appropriate personal protective 

equipment.

The grease in this product is Total Grease N 30850. The material data 
safety sheet for this grease can be found at http://www.quickfds.com.

HAZARD STATEMENTS
H318: Causes serious eye damage

H412: Harmful to aquatic life with long-lasting effects

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENT
P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/

P305+351+338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several 
minutes. Remove contact lenses if present and easy to do – continue 

rinsing. eye protection/face protection.
P310: Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor/

P501: Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste disposal 
plant

Ordnungsgemäße Wartung und Handhabung sind von größter 
Wichtigkeit. Beachten Sie stets die Montageanweisungen, und 

sorgen Sie für eine ordnungsgemäße Schmierung. 

Drehen Sie Lager nie mit Druckluft. Die Rollen können dabei 
herausgeschleudert werden.

Diese Lagereinheit enthält Industrieschmierfett. 
Industrieschmierfette können sich nachteilig auf die Gesundheit 
auswirken. Vor der Montage sollten Sie sich mit den spezifischen 

Risiken des in diesem Produkt enthaltenen Schmierfetts 
vertraut machen. Achten Sie darauf, angemessene persönliche 

Schutzausrüstung zu verwenden.

Das in diesem Produkt verwendete Schmierfett ist Total Grease N 
30850. Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB) für dieses Schmierfett kann bei  

http://www.quickfds.com abgerufen werden.

GEFAHRENHINWEISE
H318: Verursacht schwere Augenschäden.

H412: Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/

Gesichtsschutz tragen.
P305+351+338: BEI AUGENKONTAKT : Einige Minuten lang vorsichtig 

mit Wasser ausspülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach 
Möglichkeit entfernen – mit dem Ausspülen fortfahren.

P310: Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM bzw. Arzt anrufen.
P501: Inhalt bzw. Behälter einer zugelassenen 

Abfallentsorgungsanlage zuführen.

Es fundamental adoptar prácticas de manejo y mantenimiento 
correctas. Siempre siga las instrucciones de instalación y mantenga 

una lubricación adecuada.

Nunca gire haga girar un rodamiento con aire comprimido. Los 
rodillos pueden salir expulsados violentamente.

Este conjunto de rodamientos contiene grasa industrial. Las grasas 
industriales pueden tener efectos adversos para la salud. Antes del 

montaje, asegúrese de familiarizarse con los peligros específicos 
relacionados con la grasa de este producto. Asegúrese de usar equipo 

de protección personal apropiado.

La grasa en este producto es Total Grease N 30850. La hoja de datos de 
seguridad de esta grasa está disponible en http://www.quickfds.com.

INDICACIONES DE PELIGRO
H318: Provoca daños oculares graves

H412: Dañino para los organismos acuáticos con efectos nocivos 
duraderos

DECLARACIÓN PREVENTIVA
P280: Usar guantes/ropa de protección/

P305+351+338: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con 
agua cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Si la persona afectada 

usa lentes de contacto, extraerlas si se puede hacer con facilidad. 
Proseguir con el lavado. protección ocular/facial.

P310: Llamar inmediatamente al CENTRO DE CONTROL DE VENENO 
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE TOXICOLOGÍA /médico/

P501: Desechar el contenido/recipiente en una planta autorizada para
la eliminación de residuos

Il est essentiel de respecter les consignes de maintenance et de 
manipulation. Conformez-vous à tout moment aux instructions 
de montage et assurez-vous que les pièces sont correctement 

lubrifiées. 

Ne faites jamais tourner un roulement avec un jet d’air comprimé. 
Les rouleaux peuvent être éjectés violemment. 

Ce roulement contient de la graisse industrielle. Les graisses 
industrielles peuvent avoir des effets indésirables sur la santé. 
Avant le montage, veillez à vous familiariser avec les dangers 

spécifiques associés à la graisse de ce produit. Veillez à porter les 
équipements de protection individuelle appropriés.

La graisse de ce produit est la Total Grease N 30850. La fiche de 
données de sécurité de cette graisse se trouve sur le site http://www.

quickfds.com.

MENTIONS DE DANGER
H318 : Provoque de graves lésions oculaires

H412 : Nocif pour la vie aquatique avec des effets à long terme

CONSEILS DE PRUDENCE
P280 : Portez des gants/vêtements de protection/

P305+351+338 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincez avec 
précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Retirez les lentilles de 

contact le cas échéant et s’il est facile de les enlever - continuez le 
rinçage. protection des yeux/du visage.

P310 : Appelez immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/médecin/
P501 : Éliminez le contenu et le contenant dans un centre agréé 

d’élimination des déchets

A megfelelő karbantartási és kezelési gyakorlat döntő 
jelentőségű. Minden esetben kövesse a beépítési utasításokat, 

és biztosítsa a megfelelő kenést.

Soha ne forgasson csapágyat sűrített levegővel. A görgők 
elszabadulhatnak.

Ez a csapágyszerelvény gépzsírt tartalmaz. A gépzsírnak 
egészségkárosító hatásai lehetnek. Szerelés előtt ismerje meg az 
ebben a termékben lévő zsír konkrét veszélyeit. Gondoskodjon a 

megfelelő egyéni védőeszközök viseléséről.

Ebben a termékben N 30850 Total zsír van. Ennek a zsírnak az 
anyagbiztonsági adatlapja itt található: http://www.quickfds.com.

VESZÉLYESSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
H318: Súlyos szemsérülést okoz

H412: Ártalmas a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz

ELŐVIGYÁZATOSSÁGI FELHÍVÁS
P280: Viseljen védőkesztyűt/védőruházatot/

P305+351+338: HA SZEMBE KERÜL: Óvatosan öblítse ki több percen át 
vízzel. Ha visel kontaktlencsét, és az könnyen kivehető, vegye ki azt – 

folytassa az öblítést. Szemvédelem/arcvédelem.
P310: Azonnal hívja a MÉRGEZÉSI KÖZPONTOT/orvost/
P501: A tartalmat/tartályt jóváhagyott hulladékkezelő  

telepre juttassa el

Una corretta manutenzione e manipolazione risultano fondamentali. 
Attenersi sempre alle istruzioni di installazione, mantenendo una 

lubrificazione adeguata.

Non far mai ruotare un cuscinetto con aria compressa. È possibile che i 
rulli vengano espulsi ad alta velocità.

Il presente gruppo cuscinetto contiene grasso industriale. I grassi 
industriali possono essere nocivi per la salute. Prima del montaggio, 

assicurarsi di conoscere i pericoli specifici associati al grasso contenuto 
nel presente prodotto. Accertarsi di indossare adeguati dispositivi di 

protezione individuale.

Il grasso contenuto nel presente prodotto è il Total Grease N 30850. La 
scheda di sicurezza di questo grasso è disponibile all’indirizzo  

http://www.quickfds.com.

INDICAZIONI DI PERICOLO
H318: Provoca gravi lesioni oculari

H412: Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata

AVVERTENZA PRECAUZIONALE
P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi

P305+351+338: NEL CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare 
accuratamente con acqua per alcuni minuti. Rimuovere le lenti a 

contatto, se presenti e se è agevole farlo, e continuare il risciacquo. 
protezione per viso/occhi

P310: Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO AVVELENAMENTI o un 
medico

P501: Smaltire il contenuto/contenitore in un impianto di smaltimento 
autorizzato

Bardzo ważna jest odpowiednia konserwacja i obsługa łożysk. 
Należy zawsze przestrzegać instrukcji montażu i zapewnić 

odpowiednie smarowanie. 

Nigdy nie należy wprawiać łożyska w ruch przy użyciu 
sprężonego powietrza. Może dojść do rozerwania kosza i 

wyrzucenia wałeczków z dużą siłą.

Zespół łożyskowy zawiera smar przemysłowy. Smary 
przemysłowe mogą wywoływać niekorzystne skutki zdrowotne. 

Przed przystąpieniem do montażu należy zapoznać się ze 
szczególnymi zagrożeniami związanymi z obecnością smaru w 
tym produkcie. Należy stosować odpowiednie środki ochrony 

osobistej.

Smar stosowany w niniejszym produkcie to smar Total N 30850. Karta 
charakterystyki produktu dla tego smaru jest dostępna pod adresem: 

http://www.quickfds.com.

INFORMACJA O ZAGROŻENIACH
H318: Powoduje poważne uszkodzenie oczu

H412: Działa szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, powodując długotrwałe 
skutki

INFORMACJA O ŚRODKACH OSTROŻNOŚCI
P280: Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/

P305+351+338: W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU Z OCZAMI: Płukać 
ostrożnie wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli 
są i można je łatwo usunąć – kontynuować płukanie. Ochrona oczu/

twarzy.
P310: Natychmiast skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ/lekarzem/
P501: Usunąć odpady w postaci zawartości/pojemników, przekazując 

je autoryzowanemu zakładowi utylizacji odpadów

Práticas de manutenção e de manuseio adequadas são vitais. Sempre 
siga as instruções de instalação e mantenha a lubrificação apropriada. 

Nunca gire um rolamento com ar comprimido. Os rolos podem sair 
expulsos violentamente.

Este conjunto de rolamentos contém massa lubrificante industrial. As 
massas lubrificantes industriais podem ser prejudiciais para a saúde. 

Antes de montar, familiarize-se com os perigos específicos associados 
à massa lubrificante neste produto. Use equipamento de proteção 

pessoal adequado.

Este produto usa massa lubrificante Total N 30850. A ficha de dados 
de segurança de materiais para esta massa lubrificante está disponível 

em http://www.quickfds.com.

DECLARAÇÕES DE RISCO
H318: Provoca graves lesões oculares

H412: Nociva para a vida aquática com efeitos de longa duração

DECLARAÇÃO PREVENTIVA
P280: Usar luvas/roupa de protección/

P305+351+338: EM CASO DE CONTATO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar 
com água cuidadosamente durante vários minutos. Se a pessoa 
afetada usa lentes de contacto, extrair-las se se puder fazer com 

facilidade. Prosseguir com a lavagem e proteção ocular/facial.
P310: Chamar imediatamente ao CENTRO DE CONTROLO DE VENENO 

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE TOXICOLOGÍA /médico/
P501: Despejar o conteudo/recipiente em local autorizadoa para a 

eliminação de residuos

Practicile de mentenanţă şi manipulare corespunzătoare sunt 
foarte importante. Respectaţi întotdeauna instrucţiunile de 

instalare şi menţineţi o lubrifiere corespunzătoare. 

Este interzis să rotiţi un rulment folosind aer comprimat. Rolele 
pot fi eliminate forţat din colivie.

Acest ansamblu conține unsoare industrială. Unsorile industriale 
pot avea efecte secundare asupra sănătății. Înainte de montare, 

asigurați-vă că ați luat la cunoștință despre riscurile specifice 
asociate cu unsoarea din acest produs. Asigurați-vă că purtați 

echipament individual de protecție.

Unsoarea din acest produs este Total Grease N 30850. Fișa tehnică 
de securitate a materialelor pentru această unsoare poate fi găsită la 

http://www.quickfds.com.

AVERTIZARE DE PERICOL
H318: Provoacă daune grave ochilor

H412: Nociv pentru viața acvatică având efecte de lungă durată

ATENȚIE
P280: Purtați mănuși de protecție/ îmbrăcăminte de protecție/

P305+351+338: ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clătiți cu grijă cu apă 
pentru câteva minute. Îndepărtați lentilele de contact dacă există și 
vă este ușor să o faceți - continuați să clătiți. protecție pentru ochi/

protecție pentru față.
P310: Sunați imediat la un CENTRU DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ/

doctor/
P501: Eliminați conținutul/recipientul la o instalație de eliminare a 

deșeurilor aprobată

Строго придерживайтесь надлежащего порядка 
технического обслуживания и эксплуатации подшипников. 

Всегда следуйте инструкции по монтажу и соблюдайте 
процедуру смазывания.

Никогда не раскручивайте подшипник при помощи сжатого 
воздуха. Это может привести к резкому выбросу роликов из 

подшипника.
Данный подшипниковый узел содержит промышленную 

смазку. Промышленные смазки могут оказывать негативное 
воздействие на здоровье человека. Перед установкой 

обязательно ознакомьтесь с конкретными опасностями, 
связанными со смазкой данного изделия. Обязательно 

используйте средства индивидуальной защиты.
Данное изделие содержит смазку Total Grease N 30850. Паспорт 

безопасности материалов для этой смазки можно найти на сайте 
http://www.quickfds.com.

ОПИСАНИЯ ОПАСНОСТИ
H318: вызывает тяжелые поражения глаз

H412: оказывает длительное вредное воздействие на водные 
организмы

МЕРЫ ПО ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЮ ОПАСНОСТИ
P280: необходимо ношение защитных перчаток/защитной одежды

P305+351+338: ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: тщательно промыть 
водой в течение нескольких минут. При наличии по возможности 
удалить контактные линзы и продолжить промывание. Средства 

защиты лица и глаз.
P310: немедленно обратиться в ТОКСИКОЛОГИЧЕСКИЙ ЦЕНТР/к 

врачу
P501: для утилизации отправить содержимое/контейнер на 

соответствующий завод по переработке отходов

Korrekt underhåll och hantering är mycket viktigt. Följ alltid 
installationsanvisningarna och säkerställ ordentlig smörjning. 

Rotera aldrig ett lager med tryckluft. Rullarna kan slungas med 
kraft.

Detta lager innehåller industrismörjmedel. Industrismörjmedel 
kan ha negativ hälsopåverkan. Innan montering sker, se till 
att bekanta dig med de specifika faror som är förenat med 

smörjmedlet i denna produkt. Var noga med att bära lämplig 
personlig skyddsutrustning.

Smörjmedlet i denna produkt är Total Grease N 30850. 
Säkerhetsdatablad för detta smörjmedel finns på  

http://www.quickfds.com.

FAROANGIVELSE
H318: Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador

H412: Skadliga långtidseffekter för vattenlevande organismer

SKYDDSANGIVELSE
P280: Bär skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/

P305+351+338: VID ÖGONKONTAKT: Skölj med försiktighet med 
vatten i flera minuter. Avlägsna eventuella kontaktlinser och om det 
går att göra utan besvär. Fortsätt att skölja. ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd.

P310: Kontakta genast GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRALEN/läkare/
P501: Avyttra innehållet/behållaren vid en godkänd 

avfallshanteringsanläggning

Uygun bakım ve kullanım uygulamaları yapılması çok 
önemlidir. Kurulum talimatlarına daima uyun ve uygun 

yağlamayı yapın. 

Bir yatağı asla sıkıştırılmış havayla döndürmeyin. Silindirler zor 
kullanarak sürülebilir.

Bu rulman tertibatında endüstriyel gres vardır. Endüstriyel 
gresler sağlığınızı olumsuz etkileyebilir. Montajdan önce bu 
üründeki gresle ilgili tehlikelere aşina olduğunuzdan emin 

olun. Uygun kişisel koruyucu ekipman kullanın.

Bu üründe kullanılan gres Total Grease N 30850’dir. Bu gres için 
malzeme veri güvenliği belgesini şurada bulabilirsiniz:  

http://www.quickfds.com.

TEHLİKE BİLDİRİMLERİ
H318: Ciddi göz hasarına sebep olur

H412: Deniz yaşamını uzun süreyle etkileyecek zarar verir

UYARI BİLDİRİMİ
P280: Koruyucu gözlük/kıyafet kullanın

P305+351+338: GÖZLE TEMAS EDERSE: Birkaç dakika boyunca 
dikkatlice suyla yıkayın. Varsa ve mümkünse lenslerinizi çıkarın ve 

gözünüzü yıkamaya devam edin. Göz koruması/yüz koruması.
P310: Derhal ZEHİR MERKEZİNİ/doktorunuzu arayın

P501: İçerikleri/konteyneri onaylı bir atık imha noktasında imha edin


